

## General Assembly

## **Amendment**

January Session, 2023

LCO No. 9286



Offered by:

SEN. KELLY, 21st Dist. SEN. KISSEL, 7th Dist. SEN. SAMPSON, 16th Dist. SEN. SEMINARA, 8<sup>th</sup> Dist. SEN. CICARELLA, 34<sup>th</sup> Dist. SEN. BERTHEL, 32<sup>nd</sup> Dist.

To: Subst. Senate Bill No. 1

File No. 551

Cal. No. 323

(As Amended by Senate Amendment Schedule "A")

## "AN ACT CONCERNING TRANSPARENCY IN EDUCATION."

1 Strike section 35 in its entirety and insert the following in lieu thereof:

2 "Sec. 35. (NEW) (Effective July 1, 2023) For the school year 3 commencing July 1, 2024, and each school year thereafter, each local and 4 regional board of education shall annually approve and provide 5 professional development programs or activities for all school nurses 6 and nurse practitioners appointed by or under contract with such board. 7 Each board shall provide such professional development programs or 8 activities related to training and instruction in the implementation of 9 individualized education programs and plans pursuant to Section 504 10 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended from time to time, to any 11 new school nurse or nurse practitioner not later than thirty days after 12 such school nurse or nurse practitioner has been appointed by or 13 entered into a contract with such board. A local or regional board of sSB 1 Amendment

education may submit an application to the Department of Education for a reimbursement grant for the costs associated with providing the professional development programs or activities required under this section."

- After the last section, add the following and renumber sections and internal references accordingly:
- "Sec. 501. (NEW) (*Effective July 1, 2023*) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, and each fiscal year thereafter, the Department of Education shall award reimbursement grants to local and regional boards that submit applications, in accordance with the provisions of section 35 of this act, for the costs associated with providing the professional development programs or activities for all school nurses and nurse practitioners appointed by or under contract with such board."

This act shall take effect as follows and shall amend the following sections:		
Sec. 35	July 1, 2023	New section
Sec. 501	July 1, 2023	New section